
- 1 - 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 8TH JANUARY 2018 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR 
PARK.    

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-

Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be available 
in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to arrive in advance of 
the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before the start 
of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the Officers 
who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before the meeting.  Members 
are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours notice of detailed, technical 
questions in order that information can be sought to enable answers to be given at the 
meeting. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 4th December 2017 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 



- 2 - 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 2015/0548 - Relocation of dayroom approved at appeal (ref: 
APP/P1805/A/09/2106041) of application (ref: 08/0727) - Sheltwood Grange, 
Sheltwood Lane, Tardebigge, Worcestershire, B60 3EY - Mr A. Bridges 
(Pages 7 - 10) 
 

6. 2017/00482/OUT - Outline permission for the demolition of existing 
workshops, offices and other related buildings.  Erection of new single 
dwelling house and garage - 9 Bromsgrove Road, Romsley, Halesowen, 
Worcestershire, B62 0ET - Mr M. Buckley (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

7. 2017/00872/FUL - Erection of agricultural building; laying of hardstanding for 
external storage of farm machinery and equipment - Land Rear of Units, 
Heath Farm, Alcester Road, Wythall, Worcestershire, B47 6AJ - A Beckett and 
Sons (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

8. 2017/01153/FUL - Single storey extension to form new entrance and waiting 
area to the front, single storey extension to the side, first floor extension 
incorporating attic space of new extension to provide additional offices - Clent 
Vets, 5 Kidderminster Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7JJ - Rebekka 
Fiorani (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

9. 2017/01237/FUL - Demolition of all structures and hard standings and erection 
of six detached residential dwellings together with associated access and 
landscaping - The Mount School, 277 Birmingham Road, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B61 0EP - ParkGate (Bromsgrove) Limited (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

10. 2017/01302/FUL - Removal of existing conservatory and erection of extension 
to rear of property - Bankside, Kidderminster Road, Woodcote Green, 
Dodford, Bromgrove, Worcestershire, B61 9DX - Mrs H. Robbins (Pages 33 - 
38) 
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
21st December 2017 

 



- 3 - 

B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite,  Parkside, Market 
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA  - access to the Parkside Suite after 5pm is via 
the main entrance door on the Stourbridge Road.   The nearest available 
public parking  for the new premises is Parkside (Market Street) Pay and 
Display. . 
 
The Chairman of the Committee, who is responsible for the conduct of the 
meeting, sits at the head of the table.  The other Councillors sit around the 
inner-tables in their party groupings.    To the immediate right of the Chairman 
are the Planning Officers.   To the left of the Chairman is the Solicitor who 
provides legal advice, and the Democratic Services Officer who takes the 
Minutes of the Meeting.  The Officers are paid employees of the Council who 
attend the Meeting to advise the Committee.  They can make 
recommendations, and give advice (both in terms of procedures which must 
be followed by the Committee, and on planning legislation / policy / guidance), 
but they are not permitted to take part in the decision making. 
 
All items on the Agenda are (usually) for discussion in public.  You have the 
right to request to inspect copies of previous Minutes, reports on this agenda, 
together with the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports.  Any Update Reports for the items on the Agenda are published on 
the Council’s Website at least one hour before the start of the meeting, and 
extra copies of the Agenda and Reports, together with the Update Report, are 
available in the public gallery.  The Chairman will normally take each item of 
the Agenda in turn although, in particular circumstances, these may be taken 
out of sequence. 
 
The Agenda is divided into the following sections:- 

 Pro
[...]
rtment. 

2. In relation to any matters referred to in the reports, the following are 
regarded as the standard background papers:- 

Policies contained within the County Structure Plan and Local Plan 
below, and Planning Policy Statements, specifically referred to as 
follows:- 

 

BDP  - Bromsgrove District 2011-2-30 

SPG  - Supplementary Policy Guidance 

SPD   Supplementary Planning Document 

3. Any other items listed, or referred to, in the report. 
 
Note: For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, unless otherwise stated against a particular report, "background papers" 
in accordance with Section 100D will always include the Case Officer's written 
report and any letters or memoranda of representation received (including 



- 7 - 

correspondence from Parish Councils, the Highway Authority, statutory 
consultees, other 'statutory undertakers' and all internal District Council 
Departments). 
 
Further information 
 
If you require any further information on the Planning Committee, or wish to 
register to speak on any application for planning permission to be considered 
by the Committee, in the first instance, please contact Pauline Ross, 
Democratic Services Officer, at p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk, or 
telephone (01527) 881406   
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH DECEMBER 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, 
M. Glass, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Ms. J. Archer, Highways Development Control Manager, 
Warwickshire County Council   
 

 Officers: Mrs. R. Bamford, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. G. Boyes, Mrs. N. Chana, 
Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. A. Fulford, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways 
Authority), Mr. S. Jones, Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Miss C. Wood and Mrs. P. Ross  
 
 

43/17   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors P.L. 
Thomas and M. T. Buxton.  Councillor M. Glass was confirmed as 
Councillor P. L. Thomas’s substitute for the meeting. 
 

44/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor P. J. Whittaker declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
Agenda Item 7 – Planning Application 17/00459/FUL – Stoney Lane 
Farm, Stoney Lane, Broad Green, Bromsgrove - in that he was the 
Applicant.  Councillor Whittaker withdrew from the meeting prior to 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or voting on 
the matter.   
 
All Members present at the meeting also declared Other Disclosable 
Interests in Agenda Item 7 (Planning Application 17/00459/FUL) 
Conversion of existing barn to form two bedroom dwelling - Stoney Lane 
Farm, Stoney Lane, Broad Green, Bromsgrove, B60 1LZ, in that they 
were all acquainted with the Applicant, Mr. P. Whittaker, through their 
roles as District Councillors.   
 

45/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6th 
November 2017 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

46/17   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (7) 2017 - TREES ON LAND 
ADJOINING HARRIS BRUSH WORKS AND SAXON BUSINESS PARK, 
HANBURY ROAD, BROMSGROVE. 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals to confirm, 
with modification, Tree Preservation Order (No 7) 2017, relating to trees 
on land adjoining Harris Brush Works and Saxon Business Park, 
Hanbury Road, Bromsgrove. 
 
Councillor P. J. Whittaker informed the Committee that he was the 
Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services which was the department 
that initiated Tree Preservation Orders.  
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the Supplementary Documentation 
– 2 agenda pack and the published Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Committee Members and the public gallery p
[...]
urs for demolition/construction, additional 
comments received from Warwickshire County Council Ecology, 11 
additional comments received from third party representations raising 
objections to the application, a representation from Councillor A. 
Pulsford, Redditch Borough Council and a representation from Beoley 
Parish Council, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of 
which were provided to the Committee and public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.     
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. C. Eden and Mr. M. Burke, 
residents, addressed the Committee objecting to the Application.  Mr. R. 
Wells, the Applicant’s agent, also addressed the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application which Officers had 
recommended for approval.  Members expressed concerns and sought 
clarification on various issues, which included matters relating to: the 
height of the buildings, HGV routing plan, retaining the setting of the 
listed building - Gorcott Hall, biodiversity loss, potential changes being 
made to the application at a later stage, and the period of time, 15 years, 
which the £200,000.00 bond would be retained for. 
 
The Council’s Principal Planning Officer and the County’s Highways 
Officer provided clarification with regard to Members concerns and 
questions and in doing so, explained that any remaining combined 
biodiversity loss would be compensated via biodiversity offsetting.   
 
Members were informed that the building heights would be restricted to 
between 9m and 21m above the development plateau ground level and 
that the lower buildings would be sited at sensitive locations in relation to 
existing surrounding development.  It was also agreed during pre-
application discussion that the buildings do not exceed a certain height 
in order to ensure that the setting of Gorcott Hall was protected; as 
detailed on page 179 in the main agenda report. Officers had worked 
with Historic England and conservation officers 
[...]
NORTON, BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B38 9EW 
- MR D. SANDERSON 
 
The Committee received an update on an additional objection, received 
from one neighbour, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies 
of which were provided to Members and the public gallery prior to the 
start of the meeting.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs. K. Sanderson, the Applicant 
addressed the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to Conditions, 
as set out on page 222 of the main agenda report and a unilateral 
agreement to remove Part 1, Class A permitted development rights. 

The meeting closed at 8.18 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Mr A. Bridges Relocation of dayroom approved at appeal 
(ref: APP/P1805/A/09/2106041) of 
application (ref: 08/0727) 
 
Sheltwood Grange, Sheltwood Lane, 
Tardebigge, Worcestershire, B60 3EY  

02.09.2015 15/0548 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(a) Minded to approve full planning permission 
 
(b) That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to grant full 
planning permission subject to conditions and a Unilateral Undertaking to ensure only 
one dayroom is constructed at the site.   
 
Consultations 
  
Bentley & Pauncefoot Parish Council Consulted 16.08.2016 
No Comments Received To Date   
 
Relevant Planning History   
 
08/0727  To retain on permanent base, one railway carriage,  Refused 04.03.2009 
      one mobile home, five touring caravans and one             Appeal allowed  
      utility dayroom block with associated change of use          14.10.2009 
      and hardstanding.  
 
12/0124  Repositioning and enlargement of dayroom    Refused 23.04.12 
     Approved under B/2008/0727
[...]
dditch.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

A Beckett And 
Sons 

Erection of agricultural building; laying of 
hardstanding for external storage of farm 
machinery and equipment. 
 
Land Rear Of Units, Heath Farm, Alcester 
Road, Wythall, Worcestershire B47 6AJ 
 

27.10.2017 17/00872/FU
L 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED 
 
Consultations 
  
Wythall Parish Council Consulted 29.08.2017 
  
Objection, bearing in mind that a very recent application has been made and approved on 
the same site, to convert a redundant agricultural building (grain store) to a retail outlet for 
Shirley Aquatics, when this existing building was already available.  
Also, we can see no justification for granting permission for yet another building for 
agricultural machinery on this particular site, given the number of actual farm premises 
the applicants have in the surrounding area.  
The current site is primarily a number of retail outlets with minimal farming activities and 
has a history of converting 'farm' buildings to further retail outlets.  
The site has already been significantly developed and we consider that a further large 
building, in the green belt, would constitute overdevelopment of the site.  
  
Highways - Bromsgrove Consulted 29.08.2017 
  
Recommends that the permission be Refused for the following reasons:- 
 
This application is considered be contrary to the NPPF paragraphs 32 & 35 and the 
adopted Highway Design Guide which forms part of the Local Transport Plan; this 
document was updated in February 2016. 
 
The applicant is proposing to use an existing vehicular access located off the A435 dual-
carriageway which has a speed limit of 70mph.   It is acknowledged the existing vehicular 
access consists of a droppe
[...]
_______________________ 
 

 

ParkGate 
(Bromsgrove) 
Ltd 

Demolition of all structures and hard 
standings and erection of six detached 
residential dwellings together with 
associated access and landscaping. 
 
The Mount School, 277 Birmingham Road, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 0EP  

26.01.2018 17/01237/FU
L 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused 
 
Consultations 
  
Highways - Bromsgrove Consulted 03.11.2017 
No objection subject to conditions 
  
Conservation Officer Consulted 03.11.2017 
The building is clearly a candidate for the Bromsgrove Local Heritage List, compilation of 
which has recently commenced. I am of the view that it would meet the following criteria 
for the Local Heritage List: 

 Age, authenticity and rarity; 

 Architectural Interest & Historic Interest; and 

 Landscape Interest 
 
The case for demolition of this heritage asset has not been made, as a scheme for the 
reuse of the building with some additional new build could provide a similar number of 
residential units. I therefore recommend that this application is refused. 
  
Drainage Engineers Internal Planning Consultation Consulted 03.11.2017 
No objections subject to conditions  
 
Parks & Green Space Development Officer Martin Lewis Consulted 03.11.2017 
No objection subject to conditions 
  
Waste Management Consulted 03.11.2017 
Financial Requirements for waste storage provision should be met. 
  
Leisure Services Manager Consulted 03.11.2017 
Financial contributions required to improve and maintain Lickey End Park. 
  
WRS - Contaminated Land Consulted 03.11.2017 
No objection 
 
Arboricultural Officer Consulted 03.11.2017 
No objection subject to conditions  
 
Worcestershire Archive and Archaeological Service Consulted  
No objection subject to conditions 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



Plan reference 

 

Publicity: 
 
22 letters sent on the 3rd November 2017 (expired 24th November 2017) 
1 site notice posted on the 9th November 2017 (expired 30th Nove
[...]
opment in the 
Green Belt which harms the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and harm 
to the openness of the Green Belt.  No very special circumstances have been put 
forward or exist that would clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt. 

 
 2) The proposal results in the complete demolition of a non-designated heritage asset 

of particular architectural merit.  Its loss has not been fully justified and would not 
be outweighed by the benefits of the scheme.  The proposal is therefore contrary 
to Policy BDP20 of the BDP and paragraph 135 of the NPPF. 

 
 3) The scheme provides only 5 bedroom properties thereby further unbalancing the 

local housing market and failing to meet the identified need for smaller properties 
contrary to Policy BDP7 of the BDP and the NPPF. 

 
 4) This major application would have an adverse impact on infrastructure in the local 

area.  Contrary to paragraph 204 of the NPPF the applicant has failed to enter into 
a S106 agreement to mitigate these impacts. 

 
 
Case Officer: Andrew Fulford Tel: 01527 881323  
Email: A.fulford@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Mrs H Robbins Removal of existing conservatory and 
erection of extension to rear of property. 
 
Bankside, Kidderminster Road, Woodcote 
Green, Dodford, Bromsgrove 
Worcestershire B61 9DX 

31.01.2018 17/01302/FUL 
 
 

 
This application is for consideration by Planning Committee due to the requirement 
for a legal agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(1) Minded to APPROVE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
(2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 

Services to determine the planning application following: 
 

(a) The expiry of the publicity period on 8 January 2018 and in the event that further 
representations are received, that DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration Services, in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Planning Committee, to assess whether new material considerations have 
been raised, and to issue a decision after the expiry of the statutory publicity 
period accordingly and;  

 
(b) The applicant entering into a suitable unilateral agreement to ensure that the 

approved prior notification scheme cannot be implemented 
 
Consultations 
  
Dodford With Grafton Parish Council Consulted 06.12.2017 
No Comments Received To Date   
  
Parks & Green Space Development Officer Martin Lewis Consulted  
No objections. 
 
Public Notifications 
One site notice was posted 18.12.2017; expires 08.01.2018: No response received.  
One neighbour letters sent 06.12.2017; expires 27.12.2017; No response received. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles  
BDP4 Green Belt 
BDP19 High Quality Design 
BDP21 Natural Environment 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



Plan reference 

 

Others 
 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework  
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
SPG1 Residential Design Guide 
 
Relevant Planning History   
 
17/01154/HHP
RIO 

Single storey 8m extension from original 
rear elevation 

 Approved 03.11.2017 
 
 

B/7496/1980 Erection of rear verandah. Approved  14.05.1980 
 
 

BR/402/1965 Extension.  Approved 13.07.1965 
 
 

BR/145/1965 Bungalow. Approved 13.04.1965 
 

Assessment of Proposal 
 
The application site is a detached bungalow located on the northern side of Kidderminster 
Road, which is an area designated as Green Belt. The building has a plain and simple 
appearance and therefore it is likely that the building was originally constructed as a farm 
worker's cottage. The property is unusual as historic plans show the original principal 
elevation to be the north west elevation rather than the elevation that faces towards 
Kidderm
[...]
his it is considered that Very Special Circumstances exist that would outweigh 
the harm arising through inappropriateness. The proposal is therefore considered 
acceptable subject to the applicants entering into a legal agreement, to ensure that the 
prior notification scheme cannot also be implemented, and to remove Class A permitted 
development rights for any further extensions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(1) Minded to APPROVE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
(2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 

Services to determine the planning application following: 
 

(a) The expiry of the publicity period on 8 January 2018 and in the event that further 
representations are received, that DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration Services, in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Planning Committee, to assess whether new material considerations have 
been raised, and to issue a decision after the expiry of the statutory publicity 
period accordingly and;  

 
(b) The applicant entering into a suitable unilateral agreement to ensure that the 

approved prior notification scheme cannot be implemented 
 
Conditions:  
   
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 10



Plan reference 

 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
Materials specified in question 11 of the application form and the Approved Plans/ 
Drawings listed in this notice: 

  
 Location Plan, Site Plan, Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations - drawing no. 08B 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
Case Officer: Charlotte Wood Tel: 01527 64252 Ext 3412  
Email: Charlotte.Wood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4th December 2017
	Minutes

	5 2015/0548 - Relocation of dayroom approved at appeal (ref: APP/P1805/A/09/2106041) of application (ref: 08/0727) - Sheltwood Grange, Sheltwood Lane, Tardebigge, Worcestershire, B60 3EY - Mr A. Bridges
	6 2017/00482/OUT - Outline permission for the demolition of existing workshops, offices and other related buildings.  Erection of new single dwelling house and garage - 9 Bromsgrove Road, Romsley, Halesowen, Worcestershire, B62 0ET - Mr M. Buckley
	7 2017/00872/FUL - Erection of agricultural building; laying of hardstanding for external storage of farm machinery and equipment - Land Rear of Units, Heath Farm, Alcester Road, Wythall, Worcestershire, B47 6AJ - A Beckett and Sons
	8 2017/01153/FUL - Single storey extension to form new entrance and waiting area to the front, single storey extension to the side, first floor extension incorporating attic space of new extension to provide additional offices - Clent Vets, 5 Kidderminster Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7JJ - Rebekka Fiorani
	9 2017/01237/FUL - Demolition of all structures and hard standings and erection of six detached residential dwellings together with associated access and landscaping - The Mount School, 277 Birmingham Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 0EP - ParkGate (Bromsgrove) Limited
	10 2017/01302/FUL - Removal of existing conservatory and erection of extension to rear of property - Bankside, Kidderminster Road, Woodcote Green, Dodford, Bromgrove, Worcestershire, B61 9DX - Mrs H. Robbins



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
8th January 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

8TH JANUARY 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, 
M. A. Sherrey and C. J. Spencer 
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mrs. S. Hazlewood, 
Mr. D. Kelly, Miss. C Wood and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
 

55/17   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors M. T. 
Buxton and P. L. Whittaker. 
 

56/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M. A. Sherrey declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 8 (Application 2017/01153/FUL – Clent Vets. 5 
Kidderminster Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7JJ) in that she 
was a customer at the Clent Hills Veterinary Group, Hagley branch.   
 
Councillor P. L. Thomas declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 8 (Application 2017/01153/FUL – Clent Vets. 5 
Kidderminster Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7JJ) in that he 
was a customer at the veterinary practice.    
 
Councillor C. Allen-Jones advised that, in respect of Agenda Item 6 
(Application 2017/00482/OUT – 9 Bromsgrove Road, Romsley, 
Halesowen, Worcestershire, B62 0ET), he would be withdrawing to the 
public gallery and would be speaking on the matter in his capacity as 
Ward Councillor, under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
Councillor Allen-Jones withdrew from the Committee into the public 
gallery prior to the consideration of the item and addressed the 
Committee as Ward Councillor under the public speaking rules and took 
no part in the discussion or voting on the matter. 
 

57/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 4th December 
2017 were received. 
 



Planning Committee 
8th January 2018 

2 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

58/17   2015/0548 - RELOCATION OF DAYROOM APPROVED AT APPEAL 
(REF: APP/P1805/A/09/2106041) OF APPLICATION (REF: 08/0727) - 
SHELTWOOD GRANGE, SHELTWOOD LANE, TARDEBIGGE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 3EY - MR A. BRIDGES 
 
The Committee considered the Application, which was being 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Having considered the Officer’s 
presentation and clarification on the site plan as to the relocation of the 
dayroom, Members were minded to approve the application. 
  
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to grant full Planning Permission, subject to the 
Conditions, as detailed on page 10 of the main agenda report; and a 
Unilateral Undertaking to ensure that only one dayroom is constructed at 
the site. 
 

59/17   2017/00482/OUT - OUTLINE PERMISSION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING WORKSHOPS, OFFICES AND OTHER RELATED 
BUILDINGS.  ERECTION OF NEW SINGLE DWELLING HOUSE AND 
GARAGE - 9 BROMSGROVE ROAD, ROMSLEY, HALESOWEN, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B62 0ET - MR M. BUCKLEY 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor C. Allen-Jones, 
Ward Member. 
 
Officers reported that Romsley Parish Council had no objections to the 
Application and that information had been brought to their attention by 
the Applicant, namely the case of Braintree District Council v Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government decided in November 
2017 and the Officer’s proposed amended second refusal reason, as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were provided 
to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Mr. P. Watson, the Applicant’s Planning 
Consultant and Councillor C. Allen-Jones, in whose Ward the Site was 
located, addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Members expressed some 
concern with regard to the significant increase in terms of footprint, 
maximum height and floor space, as detailed on page 13 of the main 
agenda report. Officers responded to questions from Members with 
regard to the retention of the existing trees and hedges.  
 
Officers clarified why the second refusal reason, as detailed in the 
committee report, had been amended, as detailed in the Update Report.  



Planning Committee 
8th January 2018 

3 
 

 
Members raised the issue of the campervan business operating on the 
site and Officers confirmed there were no planning records that indicated 
this use was lawful. 
 
After considering the Application and all of the information, including the 
public speaking representations; Members were of the opinion that there 
were no Very Special Circumstances that would outweigh the identified 
harm and that the proposal was inappropriate and would have a 
detrimental impact on the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for refusal Reason 1 
as set out on page 15 of the main agenda report and amended refusal 
Reason 2 as set out in the Update Report. 
 

60/17   2017/00872/FUL - ERECTION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING; LAYING 
OF HARDSTANDING FOR EXTERNAL STORAGE OF FARM 
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT - LAND REAR OF UNITS, HEATH 
FARM, ALCESTER ROAD, WYTHALL, WORCESTERSHIRE, B47 6AJ - 
A BECKETT AND SONS 
 
This matter had been withdrawn from the Agenda at the request of the 
Applicant and was not discussed. 
 

61/17   2017/01153/FUL - SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO FORM NEW 
ENTRANCE AND WAITING AREA TO THE FRONT, SINGLE STOREY 
EXTENSION TO THE SIDE, FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION 
INCORPORATING ATTIC SPACE OF NEW EXTENSION TO PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL OFFICES - CLENT VETS, 5 KIDDERMINSTER ROAD, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 7JJ - REBEKKA FIORANI 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor M. T. Buxton, 
Ward Member. 
 
Officers reported on a further objection received from the owners of 7 
Kidderminster Road, Bromsgrove, objecting to the application, as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were provided 
to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs. M. Heaselgrave addressed the 
Committee objecting to the Application.  Ms. R. Fiorani, the Applicant 
also addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Members expressed their 
concerns as to the close proximity of nearby dwellings and the impact 
the first floor extension would have on 7 Kidderminster Road, which had 
been evident during the Site Visit.   
 



Planning Committee 
8th January 2018 

4 
 

Having considered the Application and all of the information provided, 
including the public speaking representations; Members were of the view 
that the proposed first floor extension would have a detrimental impact to 
the conservation area and would be overbearing for nearby properties, 
as listed on page 25 of the main agenda report; with a loss of privacy 
and amenity on 7 Kidderminster Road. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons as 
detailed on page 25 of the main agenda report. 
 

62/17   2017/01237/FUL - DEMOLITION OF ALL STRUCTURES AND HARD 
STANDINGS AND ERECTION OF SIX DETACHED RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING - THE MOUNT SCHOOL, 277 BIRMINGHAM ROAD, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 0EP - PARKGATE 
(BROMSGROVE) LIMITED 
 
This matter had been withdrawn from the Agenda at the request of the 
Applicant and was not discussed. 
 

63/17   2017/01302/FUL - REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONSERVATORY AND 
ERECTION OF EXTENSION TO REAR OF PROPERTY - BANKSIDE, 
KIDDERMINSTER ROAD, WOODCOTE GREEN, DODFORD, 
BROMGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 9DX - MRS H. ROBBINS 
 
For clarity Officers referred to the Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Members and the public gallery prior to the commencement 
of the meeting. 
 
The Update Report highlighted that the proposed extension was a side 
extension, and not a rear extension as described in the published 
committee report, due to the original orientation of the property. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. J. Burrows, on behalf of the 
Applicant, addressed the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.  Having considered all of the information 
provided and Officer responses to the queries raised, Members were of 
the view that, Very Special Circumstances existed that would outweigh 
the harm arising through inappropriateness and were therefore minded 
to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 

Services to determine the Planning Application following: 
 
i) the expiry of the publicity period on 8th January 2018 and in the 

event that further representatives are received, that delegated 
powers be granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 



Planning Committee 
8th January 2018 

5 
 

Services, in consultation with the Chairman of the Planning 
Committee, to assess whether new material considerations have 
been raised, and to issue a decision after the expiry of the statutory 
publicity period accordingly and; 

 
ii) the applicant entering into a suitable unilateral agreement to ensure 

that the approved prior notification scheme cannot be implemented; 
 

and 
 
2) subject to the Conditions as detailed on pages 36 and 37 of the main 

agenda report. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.07 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


